## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

### Chapter 442.

An Act to open Brassua lake to ice fishing.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be lawful to fish in Brassua lake, in Somerset county. through the ice, as provided for ice fishing in the general law.

Fishing through ice permitted.

Approved March 28, 1907.

#### Chapter 443.

An Act to amend Section four of Chapter five hundred and eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five as amended by Chapter two hundred and thirty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and by the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled, "An Act to amend Sections four and five of Chapter five hundred and eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five," relating to the Municipal Court of the Town of Norway and to establish a salary for the judge of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section four of chapter five hundred and eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyfive as amended by chapter two hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and by the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby further amended so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 4, chapter 508 private and special laws, 1885, as amended by chapter 230 private and special laws, 1895, and by special laws, 1907, further

Term time, first Tuesday of

'Section 4. Said court shall be held on the first Tuesday of each month at ten o'clock in the forenoon for the transaction of civil business at such place within said town as the judge shall at 10 A. M. determine, but the town may at any time provide a court room, in which case the court shall be held therein, and all civil processes shall be made returnable accordingly, provided, however, \_\_proviso. that said court shall be held on every Tuesday at the usual hour, for the entry and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer, and such actions shall be returnable accordingly, and be heard and determined and judgment entered on the return day of the writ unless continued for good cause, and it may be adjourned from time to time by the judge at his discretion; but it shall be in constant session for the cognizance of criminal actions; provided that if at any regular or adjourned term of said court to be held for civil business, the judge is not present at the place justice or for holding said court within two hours after the time for the peace

### Снар. 442

may preside in absence of judge for certain purposes. opening said court, then any trial justice or justice of the peace in the county of Oxford may preside for the purpose of entering and continuing actions, and filing papers in said court, and may adjourn said court from time to time without detriment to any action, returnable or pending, and may in his discretion, adjourn said court without day, in which event all actions returned or pending, shall be considered as continued to the next term. No trial justice or justice of the peace shall be disqualified from presiding for the purposes mentioned in this section, by reason of his being interested in any action returnable before or pending in said court.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1907.

### Chapter 444.

An Act fixing the compensation of the Clerk of the Municipal Court for the City of Lewiston,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Compensation of clerk fixed. Section I. The clerk of the municipal court for the city of Lewiston shall receive an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars, with five hundred dollars additional for clerk hire, from said city in quarterly payments, which said sums shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of said clerk by law. He shall account quarterly under oath, to wit, on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year to the treasurer of the city of Lewiston for all fees received by him or payable to him by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the city of Lewiston quarterly on the days aforesaid.

—clerk shall account quarterly for all fees.

Inconsistent acts repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1907.